

United States District Court
Northern District of Texas
Fort Worth Division

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*;

Defendants.

Case 4:21-cv-00579-P

Brief Supporting Renewed Motion for Preliminary Injunction

KEN PAXTON

Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER

First Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

P.O. Box 12548

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

(512) 936-1700

Counsel for the State of Texas

AARON F. REITZ

Lead Counsel

Deputy Attorney General for Legal Strategy

Texas Bar No. 24105704

aaron.reitz@oag.texas.gov

LEIF A. OLSON

Special Counsel

Texas Bar No. 24032801

leif.olson@oag.texas.gov

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER

Admitted pro hac vice

America First Legal Foundation

300 Independence Avenue SE

Washington, D.C. 20003

(202) 964-3721

info@aflegal.org

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC

Admitted pro hac vice

MATT A. CRAPO

Admitted pro hac vice

Immigration Reform Law Institute

25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335

Washington, D.C. 20001

(540) 205-7986

litigation@irli.org

Contents

Introduction..... 1

Facts 1

 A. Governing laws..... 1

 1. Detention of aliens not lawfully admitted..... 2

 2. Detention of aliens to protect public health..... 3

 B. The COVID-19 pandemic and the federal response. 3

 1. Federal guidance on COVID-19..... 4

 2. Restrictions at the U.S.–Mexico border..... 6

 C. The Title 42 process. 7

 1. The Final Rule..... 7

 2. The scope of the October Order. 9

 3. The Defendants’ use of Title 42 slumps. 10

 D. Defendants violate their detention obligations. 12

 1. Mandatory detention generally. 12

 2. Detention for public-health reasons. 13

 E. Texas sues, and the Defendants issue new orders. 14

 1. The July Order. 14

 2. The August Order..... 15

 3. The Defendants’ procedures. 17

 F. The Defendants’ refusal to detain aliens harms Texas... 18

 1. Hidalgo County..... 18

 2. Webb County. 20

 3. Texans’ health. 20

 4. Texas’s healthcare spending. 21

 5. Other harms to Texas. 22

Argument: Texas is entitled to a preliminary injunction requiring the Defendants to comply with their mandatory duties and prohibiting their abandonment of Title 42. 22

 A. Preliminary injunction standard..... 22

 B. Texas is likely to prevail on the merits..... 23

- 1. The Defendants’ decisions to turn their backs on the Title 42 process were unreasoned. 23
- 2. The Defendants’ refusal to detain aliens arriving at the southwest border to determine whether they carry the COVID-19 virus is not in accordance with law..... 27
- C. Texas is suffering irreparable harm..... 29
- D. The public interest and the equities favor an injunction. 31
- Prayer for Relief 32**

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alabama Assn. of Realtors v. Dept. of Health & Human Services
 No. 20-cv-3377, 2021 WL 1779282 (D.D.C. May 5, 2021)
 No. 21A23, 594 U.S. ___, 2021 WL 3783142 (Aug. 26, 2021)6

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez
 458 U.S. 592 (1982)30

Arizona v. United States,
 567 U.S. 387 (2012)31

Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coalition v. Trump
 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)26

Daniels Health Sciences, LLC v. Vascular Health Sciences, LLC
 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)22, 23

Dept. of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam
 140 S.Ct. 1959 (2020)2

Janvey v. Alguire
 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)23

Jennings v. Rodriguez
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)3, 28

League of Women Voters v. Newby
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)31

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Wheeler
 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)25

Nken v. Holder
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)31

P.J.E.S. v. Pecoske
 No. 20-5357 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 29, 2021).....10

P.J.E.S. v. Wolf
 502 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D.D.C. 2020)10

Sierra Club v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) 23

Texas Food Industry Assn. v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture
 842 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex. 1993) 26

Texas v. Biden, No. 2:21-cv-067-Z
 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021) 28

Texas v. Biden, No. 21-10806
 2021 WL 3674780 (5th Cir. Aug. 19, 2021) 28

Texas v. United States
 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015) 30

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 22

Texas v. United States, No. 6:21-cv-003
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 WL 2096669 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021)..... 27

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency
 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) 26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 265 7

42 U.S.C. § 268 9

5 U.S.C. § 553 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 23, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1158 3

8 U.S.C. § 1182 2, 3, 13, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1222 3, 27, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1225 2, 3, 27, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1229a 2

8 U.S.C. § 123128

Homeland Security Act of 2002
 Pub. L. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135.....2

Immigration and Nationality Act
 8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*2

Other Authorities

Adam Shaw & Bill Melugin
Texas border city says more than 7,000 COVID-positive migrants released since February, 1,500 in last week
 FOX NEWS (Aug. 4, 2021)17

CBP Directive No. 2210-004
 U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROT. (Dec. 30, 2019)..... 13, 14

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, *COVID Data Tracker*
<https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker> (last visited Sep. 7, 2021).....4

ICE Detention Statistics, U.S. Immig. & Customs Enforcement
https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention/FY21_detentionStats07222020.xlsx
 (downloaded Aug. 23, 2021) 13

Joshua Skinner & Kate Porter
Midland leaders blindsided by arrival of migrants at holding facility
 CBS7 (Mar. 14, 2021)15

Julia Ainsley
18 percent of migrant families leaving Border Patrol custody tested positive for Covid, document says
 NBC NEWS (Aug. 7, 2021) 18

Nomaan Merchant & Jake Bleiberg
Immigrant teens to be housed at Dallas convention center
 ASSOCIATED PRESS (Mar. 15, 2021)..... 15

Southwest Border Land Encounters
 U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters> (last visited Sep. 7, 2021)10

TEXAS DEPT. OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *DSHS COVID-19 Dashboard*
<https://dshs.texas.gov/coronavirus/cases.aspx> (last visited Sep. 7, 2021) 4

Regulations

1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 355.8201 *et seq.* 22

1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 366.903 22

42 C.F.R. § 34.7..... 22

42 C.F.R. § 71.40..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 29

Federal Register entries

Notice of Temporary Exception From Expulsion of Unaccompanied Noncitizen Children
86 Fed. Reg. 9,942 (Feb. 17, 2021)..... 11, 25

Notification of Temporary Travel Restrictions Between the U.S. and Mexico
85 Fed. Reg. 16547 (Mar. 24, 2020) 6

Notification of Temporary Travel Restrictions Between the U.S. and Mexico
86 Fed. Reg. 46,964 (Aug. 23, 2021) 6, 7

Order Suspending the Right to Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists
85 Fed. Reg. 65,806 (Oct. 13, 2020) passim

Public Health Determination Regarding an Exception for Unaccompanied Noncitizen Children
86 Fed. Reg. 38,717 (July 22, 2021)..... passim

Public Health Reassessment & Order Suspending the Right to Introduce Certain Persons
86 Fed. Reg. 42,828 (Aug. 5, 2021) passim
